

ORDER SHEET

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA  
COMMERCIAL DIVISION  
ORIGINAL SIDE

CS-COM/494/2024  
[Old No. CS/74/2023]  
IA No. GA-COM/5/2024, GA-COM/6/2025

RAIJADA MARBLES AND ORS.  
-VS-

ROYALBUILT INFRASTRUCTURE PRIVATE LIMITED AND ORS.

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE KRISHNA RAO

Date : March 17, 2025.

Appearance:

Mr. Deepnath Roy Chowdhury, Adv.

Mr. Debraj Sahu, Adv.

Mr. Hareram Singh, Adv.

Ms. Sayanwita Auddya, Adv.

...for the plaintiff

Mr. Pratip Mukherjee, Adv.

Mr. Soumya Sankar Chini, Adv.

Mr. Purnankar Biswas, Adv.

...for the defendant nos. 1 to 3

Mr. Aditya Chakraborty, Adv.

...for the defendant no.4

1. Mr. Deepnath Roy Chowdhury, learned counsel, is appearing for the plaintiff.

2. Mr. Pratip Mukherjee, learned counsel, is appearing for the defendant nos.1 to 3.

3. Mr. Aditya Chakraborty, learned counsel, is appearing for the defendant no.4.

4. Counsel for the defendant no.4 has brought to the notice of this Court to the order dated 21<sup>st</sup> February, 2025 wherein in page 1 paragraph no.4 and page 2 paragraph 1 of the order it is recorded that the defendant no.4 has filed an application being GA-COM/5/2024 but the same should be GA-COM/6/2025.

5. Accordingly, in the order dated 21<sup>st</sup> February, 2025 in page 1 paragraph no.4 and in page 2 paragraph 1 of the order, the case number shall be read as “GA-COM/6/2025” instead of “GA-COM/5/2024”.

6. It is found from the record that the defendant nos. 1 to 3 have filed an application challenging the jurisdiction of this Court and the defendant no.4 has filed an application praying for deletion of the name of the of the defendant no.4.

7. It appears from the record that none of the parties have filed their written statement and accordingly the case is proceeding undefended against the defendants.

8. In view of the above, this Court is of the view that whether this Court is having the jurisdiction or not and whether the name of the defendant no.4 is to be deleted will be decided at the time of final hearing of the case.

9. The plaintiff is directed to file the Judge’s Brief of Documents within two weeks from date and affidavit of evidence be filed within a week thereafter after serving the copies of the same to the learned advocate appearing for the defendants.

10. List the matter on 16<sup>th</sup> June, 2025 at 2:00 pm. for witness action.

(KRISHNA RAO, J.)